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1. Introduction
In RAN4#97E meeting, the 2Tx switching requirements were discussed and a way forward was approved in [1].

In this contribution, we further discuss the RF requirements for Rel-17 2Tx switching enhancement.

2. Discussion
According to the following agreements in RAN4#97e meeting, all the Rel-16 Tx switching requirements can be applied to Rel-17 2Tx switching between carrier 1 and carrier 2.
	· Length of switching period
· Reuse Rel-16 values for UL CA and SUL, i.e., report {35us, 140 us, or 210us} per pair of UL bands per band combination, and apply the same set of values for switching between different cases in the WID 

· Location of switching period

· Reuse Rel-16 agreement for UL CA and SUL, i.e., semi-statically configure the switching period on one of the two uplink carriers

· Transient period

· Reuse Rel-16 agreement for UL CA and SUL, i.e., 2x10 us transient period in addition to the switching period

· UL outage due to switching
· Reuse Rel-16 agreement for UL CA and SUL, i.e., UL outage due to switching is applicable to both carrier 1 and carrier 2 

· Applicability of DL interruption

· Reuse the Rel-16 agreement: 

· For SUL+TDD and TDD+TDD CA with the same UL-DL pattern, DL interruption is not required. 

· For the other duplex mode combinations, define different capabilities for UEs with and without DL interruption. 

· UE capability is defined as per band per band combination for each band pair supporting UL Tx switching. 
· 2-layer MIMO support 

· For 2Tx-2Tx switching, it is mandatory to support 2-layer PUSCH transmission in both carrier 1 and carrier 2 for UL CA and SUL.


Regarding the applicability of DL interruption, RAN4 agreed to reuse the Rel-16 agreement:

· For SUL+TDD and TDD+TDD CA with the same UL-DL pattern, DL interruption is not required. 

· For the other duplex mode combinations, define different capabilities for UEs with and without DL interruption. 

· UE capability is defined as per band per band combination for each band pair supporting UL Tx switching.
In last RAN4 meeting, a CR to add requirements on the UL CA configurations with no DL interruption was agreed in [2], the motivation is to clearly specify which band combination does not allow DL interruption.
[image: image1.png]Table 5.2A.2.1-1: Inter-band CA operating bands involving FR1 (two bands)

NR Band DL interruption allowed
NR CA Band (Table 5.2-1) (Note 7)
CA_n1-n3 n1, n3 N/A
CA_n1-n7 n1, n7 N/A
CA_n1-n8 n1, n8 N/A
CA_n1-n28 n1, n28 N/A
CA_n1-n40 n1, n40 N/A
CA_n1-n41 n1, n41 N/A
CA_n1-n77 n1, n77 No
CA_n1-n78 n1, n78 No
CA_n1-n79 n1, n79 No
CA_n2-n5 n2, n5 N/A
CA_n2-n48 n2, n48 N/A
CA_n2-n66 n2, n66 N/A
CA_n2-n77 n2, n77 N/A
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[image: image2.png]NOTE 7: Applicable when dynamic switching between two uplink carriers is conducted.
The DL interruption requirement is specified in clause 8.2.2.2.10 of 38.133 [13].





Our understanding is that the DL interruption applicability for 2Tx switching between carrier 1 and carrier 2 is same with Rel-16 Tx switching between carrier 1 and carrier 2. So the “DL interruption allowed” specified in the table should be also applied to 2Tx switching. There is no need to differentiate and re-discuss the DL interruption applicability for 2Tx switching.
In addition, it was agreed to reuse the Rel-16 values of length of switching period for UL CA and SUL. So the DL interruption requirements can also be reused. Hence, the “note 7” refers to 38.133 is also can be reused. But this can be further discussed pending on RRM discussion.
Proposal: There is no need to differentiate the DL interruption applicability between Rel-16 1Tx-2Tx switching and Rel-17 2Tx switching, which means that “DL interruption allowed” specified in existing TS38.101-1 should also be applied to Rel-17 2Tx switching between carrier 1 and carrier 2.
3. Conclusion
In this contribution, we discuss the DL interruption applicability for Rel-17 2Tx switching enhancement, and the proposal is:
Proposal: There is no need to differentiate the DL interruption applicability between Rel-16 Tx switching and Rel-17 2Tx switching, which means that “DL interruption allowed” specified in existing TS38.101-1 should also be applied to Rel-17 2Tx switching between carrier 1 and carrier 2.
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